which is 10-16% higher compared to FY’24 (NOK
87m)

Strong Q3 performance
− Q3’25 revenue (NOK 17m) is significantly higher than

both Q2 (NOK 9m) and Q3 (NOK 6m) in 2024,
showing a clear upward trend

− Q3’25 revenue is almost on par with Q2’25 (NOK
18m), which is unusual given historical seasonality
where Q3 has been much weaker

− Strong Q3 performance, considering operations
were limited to roughly 1.5 months due to upgrade
focus and facility expansion during July

Fjord Defence Group Fjord Defence AS

42
9 6

30 32
18 17 28-33

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

Q1'24A Q2'24A Q3'24A Q4'24A Q1'25A Q2'25A Q3'25A Q4'25F

48%

10% 7%

34% 33%
18% 17%

32%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1'24A Q2'24A Q3'24A Q4'24A Q1'25A Q2'25A Q3'25A Q4'25F

Share of FY’24A Share of FY’25F1

57
67

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

9M'24A 9M'25A

87
95-100

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

FY'24A FY'25F

9M revenue (NOKm) FY revenue (NOKm)

+17%

+10-16%

+171%

Note: (1) Based on the midpoint of the 2025F revenue guidance range

1

Fjord Defence Group – Consolidated income statement (pro forma)
FINANCIALS

19

INCOME STATEMENT UNIT 2023 FD 2024 FD 2024 Legacy 2024 Group 9M’25 FD 9M’25 Legacy 9M’25 Group

Sales revenue NOKm 60.5 86.6 41.9 128.5 66.6 9.7 76.3

Cost of goods sold NOKm (42.2) (56.9) (42.4) (99.3) (43.1) (0.9) (43.9)
Gross profit “ 18.2 29.7 (0.4) 29.3 23.6 8.8 32.4

Personnel costs NOKm (6.0) (8.1) (6.0) (14.1) (7.2) (8.8) (16.0)
Other operating costs “ (4.6) (6.2) (31.5) (37.7) (7.6) (26.7) (34.2)
Adjustments for unrealized loss Capsol “ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.4 13.4
Adjustments for transaction costs “ 0.0 0.0 3.4 3.4 0.0 10.7 10.7
Adjusted EBITDA “ 7.6 15.4 (34.6) (19.2) 8.8 (2.5) 6.3

Addback of transaction costs & Capsol NOKm 0.0 0.0 (3.4) (3.4) 0.0 (24.1) (24.1)
Reported EBITDA “ 7.6 15.4 (38.0) (22.6) 8.8 (26.6) (17.8)

Depreciation and amortization NOKm (1.4) (1.6) (114.8) (116.3) (0.9) (53.4) (54.2)
EBIT “ 6.2 13.8 (152.7) (138.9) 7.9 (80.0) (72.1)

Net financials NOKm (1.1) (0.3) (1.5) (1.7) (1.1) (1.1) (2.2)
Profit (loss) before tax “ 5.1 13.5 (154.2) (140.7) 6.8 (81.1) (74.3)

KPIs
Revenue growth % 43% 17%
Gross profit margin “ 30% 34% (1%) 23% 35% 91% 42%
Adjusted EBITDA margin “ 12% 18% (82%) (15%) 13% (26%) 8%
Reported EBITDA margin “ 12% 18% (90%) (18%) 13% (274%) (23%)
EBIT margin “ 10% 16% (364%) (108%) 12% (824%) (94%)
Profitt (loss) margin “ 8% 16% (368%) (109%) 10% (835%) (97%)

Commentary

− Pro forma financials as if Fjord Defence AS
was acquired 01.01.2024

− Transaction costs related to Fjord Defence AS
and unrealized loss on Capsol shares is
excluded from the adjusted EBITDA

− No revenue from legacy segment in Q3’25

− Not captured as revenue per Q3’25: